*New business profile comprises the impact of differences in mix of product segments / distribution
channel / customer profile & product repricing, amongst others
1As per Indian Embedded value (IEV) method
Total may not add up due to rounding off

24.6%
2.0% (3.3)%

(0.6)% 22.8%

New
Business
Profile*

Operating
Assumptions

Change

Economic
Assumptions

Change

FY2025FY2024

19

*Persistency variance amounts to ` 0.73 billion
1 EVOP is the embedded value operating profit net of tax
2 ROEV is the return on embedded value net of tax
EV results prepared as per APS 10 and reviewed by Milliman Advisors LLP
ANW: Adjusted Net Worth; VIF: Value of in-force; EV: Embedded value; VNB; Value of New Business

`
b

ill
io

n

VIF
307.56

ANW
115.80

33.90 (2.54)
23.70 0.17 0.05 0.05 (0.24) 1.04

EV (Mar 31,
2024)

Unwind Operating
Assumption

Changes

VNB Persistency
and Other
variance*

Mortality
and

morbidity
variance

Expense
variance

Economic
Assumption
Change and
Investment
Variance

Net Capital
Injection

EV (Mar 31,
2025)

VIF
335.66

ANW
  143.85

423.37

479.51

EVOP1  =  55.34
ROEV2   = 13.1%

Analysis of movement in EV

20

Scenario
Change in VNB margin % Change in EV

FY2024 FY2025 FY2024 FY2025

Increase in 100 bps in the reference rates (2.9) (3.7) (3.5) (3.5)

Decrease in 100 bps in the reference rates 2.7 3.9 3.8 3.8

10% increase in the discontinuance rates (1.2) (1.6) (0.4) (0.4)

10% decrease in the discontinuance rates 1.3 1.8 0.4 0.4

10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates (3.6) (3.6) (2.0) (2.4)

10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 3.7 3.6 2.1 2.3

10% increase in acquisition expenses (4.4) (3.9) Nil Nil

10% decrease in acquisition expenses 4.4 3.9 Nil Nil

10% increase in maintenance expenses (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.7)

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7

Tax rates increased to 25% (2.8) (2.4) (6.6) (6.5)

10% increase in equity values 0.3 0.3 1.6 1.4

10% decrease in equity values (0.2) (0.2) (1.7) (1.5)

VNB: Value of New Business
EV: Embedded Value

Sensitivity analysis

Deliver superior customer
value through appropriate

product propositions,
seamless onboarding &
sourcing, best-in-class

servicing & settling claims
with utmost sensitivity &

care

Comprehensive
product suite

Diversified
distribution

Operational
efficiency

Risk & Prudence

21

Customer
centricity

People Tech Analytics

ESG integrated with
business management

3C Framework
Competency

Customer
centricity Catalyst

Customer centricity at the core

1Includes Aadhar, CKYC & Banker’s confirmation; 2Individual death claims; 3Non-investigated individual